



Legislation Details (With Text)

# :	16-1521	Name:		
:	General Business	Status:	Passed	
created:	12/27/2016	In control:	Broken Arrow Municipal Authority	
genda:	1/3/2017	Final action:	1/3/2017	
	Consideration, discussion, and possible approval of bids received and award of lowest responsible bid to Premier Truck (#2) for the purchase of one 66,000 gross vehicle weight (GVW) Tractor Trailer Cab and Chassis for the Lynn Lane Waste Water Treatment Plant			
isors:				
xes:				
e sections:				
chments:	1. bid tab 17.123 tractor trlr cab	chasis		
e \	Ver. Action By	Act	on	Result
/2017 ^	1 Broken Arrow Municipal A	uthority app	proved	Pass
		Arrow Munici leeting of: 1-0	· ·	
n: e:	Chairman and Author Department of Utilities	•		
	lowest responsible bid	to Premier Tr Tractor Trail	ble approval of bids received and uck (#2) for the purchase of one er Cab and Chassis for the Lynn	66,000 gross
around.	U ()		er eus and enassis for the Lynn	

Background:

The Lynn Lane Waste Water Treatment Plant currently utilizes two tractor trailers to haul dewatered biosolids to the landfill for disposal. The mileage to drive to the landfill is approximately 32 miles each way. Tractor Unit #0602 is a 2006 International model, with over 108,000 miles. During the past three years, this tractor has been unreliable and out of service due to repairs. Current life to date costs, excluding oil, tires and fuel, are \$31,000.00. Down time in the Bio-solids process due to repair/maintenance, including overtime, breakdowns on the road and at the landfill, exceed 900 hours. The International model has issues with the turbo-charger, transmission, transmission shifter and numerous sensor equipment problems.

Bid packets were sent to nine vendors and five bids were received. The Fleet Maintenance Division and Utilities staff evaluated the bids and identified the bid from Premier Truck #2 for the supply of one Freightliner tractor cab as being the lowest responsible bid. The tractor cab meets specifications and comes with the 2 year, 250k warranty.

The lowest bid received is from Summit Truck. Based on past history, both the engine and electronics have proven to be unreliable. Excessive down time has been associated with the International engine and chassis across all lines. The down time was documented in a previous fact sheet on 11/1/16 for the purchase of a 56,000

File #: 16-1521, Version: 1

GVW chassis. Therefore, due to these previous issues with Summit Truck products, staff recommends that the Authority award the bid to Premier Truck # 2 as the lowest responsible bid.

Funds for this purchase have been appropriated and are available in the BAMA capital funds in the amount of \$100,000 from project# 175422 and \$16,135 from project# 175423.

Cost:	\$116,135.00		
Prepared By:	Anthony C. Daniel, Director of the Utilities Department		
Reviewed By:	Finance Department		
	Legal Department		
	Assistant City Manager-Operations		
Approved By:	l By: Michael L. Spurgeon, City Manager		
Attachments:	Bid tabulation 17.123		

Recommendation:

Award the lowest responsible bid to Premier Truck #2 for the purchase of one 66,000 GVW Tractor Trailer Cab and Chassis.